

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 20-0257

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

KORKI RICOH WILBOURN,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR MARSHALL COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JOHN J. HANEY, JUDGE
(PLEA & SENTENCING)

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

ISRAEL KODIAGA
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
Israel.Kodiaga@ag.iowa.gov

JENNIFER MILLER
Marshall County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Wilbourn is not entitled to a new sentencing hearing because the district court did not abuse its sentencing discretion.	11
II. The district court’s written judgment imposing a \$5000 fine for failure to affix a drug tax stamp conflicts with the court’s oral pronouncement which imposed a \$750 fine.	20
CONCLUSION	23
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Headley v. Headley</i> , 172 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 1969)	21
<i>Lathrop v. State</i> , 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010)	11, 20
<i>Seeberger v. Davenport Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 923 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa 2019).....	16
<i>State v. Boltz</i> , 542 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	15
<i>State v. Breeding</i> , No. 17–1478, 2019 WL 1940723 (Iowa Ct. App. May 21, 2019)	15, 16
<i>State v. Cheatheam</i> , 569 N.W.2d 820 (Iowa 1997)	12
<i>State v. Damme</i> , 944 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2020).....	11
<i>State v. Delaney</i> , 526 N.W.2d 170 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	15
<i>State v. Hess</i> , 533 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 1995)	21, 22
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 607 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 2000)	14
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 445 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 1989)	15
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 744 N.W.2d 646 (Iowa 2008)	20, 21
<i>State v. Loyd</i> , 530 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa 1995)	15
<i>State v. Mason</i> , No. 02-0591, 2003 WL 22087414 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 10, 2003)	21
<i>State v. Pappas</i> , 337 N.W.2d 490 (Iowa 1983)	12
<i>State v. Russian</i> , 441 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 1989)	15
<i>State v. Sandifer</i> , 570 N. W.2d 256 (Iowa App. 1997).....	12
<i>State v. Thacker</i> , 862 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2015).....	17, 20
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 547 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 1996).....	12, 15

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 124.401(b)13

Iowa Code § 124.401(1)(b) 13, 14, 16

Iowa Code § 124.401 (1)(b)(7).....13, 16, 18

Iowa Code § 123.41314

Iowa Code § 124.413(1)..... 13, 16, 19

Iowa Code §§ 123.413(3) and 901.11(1)..... 15

Iowa Code §§ 124.413(3) and 901.11(1) 12, 16

Iowa Code § 901.1013

Iowa Code § 901.10(2)13, 14, 16, 17

Iowa Code §§ 901.11(1) and 124.413(3)..... 16, 17, 18

Iowa Code § 902.9(1)(b)13

State Rules

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.23(3)(d)14

Iowa R. Crim. P. 23(5)(a)..... 11
